ASX quotation and normal trading under retail entitlement offer Monday, 30 August 2021

Despatch of holding statements Monday, 30 August 2021

Settlement of the Acquisition Tuesday, 31 August 2021

1. All dates and times are indicative only and subject to change. Unless otherwise specified, all times and dates refer to Sydney time

Summary and
Conclusion

Portfolio Summary Post Transaction

21

High-quality secure

income assets

8

Weighted average cap

rate

6.6%

Portfolio value

$498m

Income from blue chip

tenants

87%

Occupancy2

95%

Fixed rent increases3

97%

Portfolio WALE1

4.0 years

Lease income expiring

FY2025+

>63%

1. By income, excluding any rental guarantees and including Heads of Agreements

2. By area, excluding any rental guarantees and including Heads of Agreements over currently vacant space

3. Weighted by income of leases that have a review over the next 12 months

Update

50 Cavill Avenue WorkZone West Nexus Centre Garema Court

Appendix A
Pro-Forma Balance Sheet
and Capital Structure

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

23

Balance sheet [$m] 31 December 2020 2HFY21
30 June 2021

(Unaudited)

Acquisition and

Equity Raising

Pro-forma post

Transaction

Cash 8.9 (0.5) 8.4 8.4

Investment properties 378.6 5.9 384.5 113.5 498.0

Other assets 1.7 (0.7) 1.0 (0.5) 0.5

Total assets 389.3 4.6 393.9 113.1 506.9

Debt 141.4 141.4 39.4 180.8

Other liabilities 6.1 (2.3) 3.8 3.8

Total liabilities 147.4 (2.2) 145.3 39.4 184.6

Net tangible assets 241.9 6.8 248.6 73.7 322.3

Securities on issue [#m] 204.4 204.4 77.0 281.4

NTA per security1 1.18 1.22 1.15

Gearing2 35% 35% 35%

• Transaction adjustments include the Acquisition, Equity Raising and associated transaction costs

• Issue price represents a 4.0% discount to pro-forma NTA per security of $1.15

• Pro-forma gearing post Transaction of 35%

Notes:

Unaudited figures as at 30 June 2021

1. Calculated as total assets less total liabilities divided by number of securities on issue

2. Calculated as net debt divided by total assets less cash

Appendix B
Portfolio Overview

Portfolio Overview

25

Asset State
Value

[$m]

NLA

[sqm]

Cap rate

[%]

Occupancy1